1. General description
The 74LVC4066 is a high-speed Si-gate CMOS device.
The 74LVC4066 provides four single pole, single-throw analog switch functions. Each
switch has two input/output terminals (nY and nZ) and an active HIGH enable input (nE).
When nE is LOW, the analog switch is turned off.
Schmitt-trigger action at the enable inputs makes the circuit tolerant of slower input rise
and fall times across the entire VCC range from 1.65 V to 5.5 V.
2. Features

NXP Semiconductors 74LVC4066
Quad bilateral switch
3. Ordering information
4. Functional diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Package
Temperature range Name Description Version
74LVC4066D −40 °C to +125 °C SO14 plastic small outline package; 14 leads;
body width 3.9 mm
SOT108-1
74LVC4066PW −40 °C to +125 °C TSSOP14 plastic thin small outline package; 14 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT402-1
74LVC4066BQ −40 °C to +125 °C DHVQFN14 plastic dual in-line compatible thermal enhanced very
thin quad flat package; no leads; 14 terminals;
body 2.5 × 3 × 0.85 mm
SOT762-1
Fig 1. Logic symbol Fig 2. Logic symbol (IEEE/IEC)
mnb111
1Y 1Z1 2
2Y 2Z4 3
1E13
3Y 3Z8 9
4Y 4Z11 10
3E6
4E12
2E5
mnb112
1 2
13 #
4 3
5 #
8 9
6 #
11 10
(a)
12 #
1 2
13
1
X1
1
X1
1
X1
1
1
1
1
1
X1
#
4 3
5 #
8 9
6 #
11 10
(b)
12 #
Fig 3. Logic diagram (one switch)
mna658VCC
E
Y
Z
74LVC4066_2 © NXP B.V. 2007. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 02 — 27 August 2007 2 of 22
NXP Semiconductors 74LVC4066
Quad bilateral switch
5. Pinning information
5.1 Pinning
5.2 Pin description